comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year-ended December 31,
2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010
(the Group‟s date of transition). In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the
Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance
with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP
to IFRS has affected the Group‟s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out
in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

58   Hammond Manufacturing Company Limited   www.hammondmfg.com

HAMMOND MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

27.  Explanation of transition to IFRS – continued:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position Reconciliation of Equity
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Note

Previous

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Previous

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets:

Cash 869$   -$   869$   422$   -$   422$
Trade and other receivables 8,455   -   8,455   10,634   -   10,634
Income taxes receivable -   -   -   234   -   234
Inventories a 20,425   (39)   20,386   20,676   (93)   20,583
Prepaid expenses 774   -   774   874   -   874
Current Tax Assets c 224   (224)   -   301   (301)   -

Total current assets 30,747   (263)   30,484   33,141   (394)   32,747

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment f 11,295   (613)   10,682   11,800   (636)   11,164
Intangible assets a,i 350   (60)   290   381   (70)   311
Investments in properties 1,044   -   1,044   1,044   -   1,044
Equity investment 799   -   799   828   -   828
Deferred tax assets c,f,g 125   325   450   -   -   -

Total non-current assets 13,613   (348)   13,265   14,053   (706)   13,347

Total assets 44,360$   (611)$   43,749$   47,194$   (1,100)$   46,094$

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Bank indebtedness 5,953$   -   5,953$   5,898$   -   5,898$
Trade and other payables d 6,022   (154)   5,868   8,018   (135)   7,883
Income taxes payable 350   -   350   16   -   16
Provisions d 159   60   219   140   60   200
Current portion of long-term debt 1,417   -   1,417   1,864   -   1,864

Total current liabilities 13,901   (94)   13,807   15,936   (75)   15,861

Non-current liabilities

Other long-term liabilities d,g -   152   152   175   175
Long-term debt 3,536   -   3,536   2,024   -   2,024
Provisions 141   -   141   120   -   120
Deferred tax liabilities c,f,g 85   (36)   49   612   (440)   172

Total non-current liabilities 3,762   116   3,878   2,756   (265)   2,491
Total liabilities 17,663   22   17,685   18,692   (340)   18,352

Equity:

Share capital 10,249   -   10,249   10,249   -   10,249
Contributed surplus 290   -   290   290   -   290
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) a -   -   -   -   (401)   (401)
Retained earnings a,b,h 16,158   (633)   15,525   17,963   (359)   17,604

Total equity 26,697   (633)   26,064   28,502   (760)   27,742

Total liabilities and equity 44,360$   (611)$   43,749$   47,194$   (1,100)$   46,094$

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Annual Report 2011   59

HAMMOND MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

27.  Explanation of transition to IFRS – continued:

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except earnings per share)

Note

Previous

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Net product sales 78,587$   -$   78,587$
Cost of sales f 56,376 4 56,380

Gross profit 22,211   (4)   22,207

Selling and distribution 13,746   -   13,746
General and administrative f,g 4,223   57   4,280
Research and development 239   -   239
Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (23)   -   (23)

Results from operating activities 4,026   (61)   3,965

Interest expense (409)   -   (409)
Foreign exchange gain a (259)   334   75

Net finance costs (668)   334   (334)

Share of loss of equity accounted investees
   (net of income taxes) (130)   -   (130)

Income before income tax 3,228   273   3,501

Income tax expense f,g 1,196   (1)   1,195

Income for the year 2,032$   274$   2,306$

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations a -   (401)   (401)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax -   (401)   (401)
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,032$   (127)$   1,905$

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 0.18$   0.20$
Diluted earnings per share 0.18$   0.20$

December 31, 2010

60   Hammond Manufacturing Company Limited   www.hammondmfg.com